The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

146 147Notes To The Financial Statements
31 December 2017

38. 	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

	 Investment in Associate

	 In the previous financial year, the audited financial statements of the associate were not available and the financial
statements that were used for equity accounting purposes were reviewed by the predecessor auditors of the Group. During
the current financial year, the 2016 audited financial statements and auditors’ report of the associate became available and
there were material variances noted between the 2016 financial statements that were used for equity accounting purposes
and the 2016 audited financial statements. In accordance with the requirements of MFRS 108, these adjustments which
pertain to the previous financial years have been adjusted retrospectively in the Group’s financial statements and certain
comparative figures have been restated accordingly.

	 The effect of the prior year adjustments are as follows:

					   As previously		  As
					   reported	 Adjustments	 restated
					   RM	 RM	 RM

	 Statements of Comprehensive Income for
		  financial year ended 31 December
		  2016
	 Group
	 Share of results of associate			   (299,400) 	 (585,238) 	 (884,638)
	 Loss before tax					   (5,386,391) 	 (585,238) 	 (5,971,629)
	 Tax expense					   849,025 	 (5,787) 	 843,238
	 Loss net of tax, for the financial year			   (4,537,366) 	 (591,025) 	 (5,128,391)

	 Share of other comprehensive income of
		  associate					   - 	 489,962 	 489,962
	 Total other comprehensive income for the
		  year						   146,117	  489,962 	 636,079

	 Statements of Financial Position as at
		  31 December 2016
	 Translation reserve			   1,655,063 	 744,344 	 910,719
	 Accumulated losses			   (7,609,335) 	 (744,344) 	 (6,864,991)

	 Statements of Financial Position as at
		  1 January 2016
	 Translation reserve			   1,327,935 	 254,382 	 1,073,553
	 Accumulated losses			   (13,794,949) 	 (153,319) 	 (13,641,630)

146 147Notes To The Financial Statements
31 December 2017

39. 	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

(a) 	 The comparative figures were audited by a firm of chartered accountants other than Moore Stephens Associates PLT.

(b) 	 Certain comparative figures have been restated to conform with the current year’s presentations.

148 149List Of Properties

The properties held by the Group and the Company as at 31 December 2017 are as follows:

	 Location / Postal address	 Description /	 Land area /	 Land Tenure	 Approximate	 Audited net	 Date of
							   existing use	 built-up area	 (expiry date)	 age (year)	 book value	 Acquisition/